

3-4-2016

Brief of The Catholic University of America School of Canon Law, The Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod, The Queens Federation of Churches, and The Serbian Orthodox Church in North and South America, as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners

Richard W. Garnett
Notre Dame Law School, rgarnett@nd.edu

David H. Hyams
SDG Law LLC

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/sct_briefs



Part of the [Courts Commons](#), [First Amendment Commons](#), [Fourteenth Amendment Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of The Catholic University of America School of Canon Law, The Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod, The Queens Federation of Churches, and The Serbian Orthodox Church in North and South America, as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, *Chabad-Lubavitch of Michigan v. Schuchman*, (No.15-1005) (U.S. March 4, 2016).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS IS ENJOYED BY RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS, ASSOCIATIONS, COMMUNITIES, AND DENOMINATIONS.....	8
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO RELIGIOUS LIBERTY ENCOMPASSES THE INTERNAL DISPUTE-RESOLUTION PROCEDURES OF RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS.....	10
III. HONORING THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RIGHTS OF RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS CAN REQUIRE EQUITABLE TOLLING OF STATE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS TO ACCOMMODATE INTERNAL DISPUTE-RESOLUTION PROCEDURES.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	14
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	7
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	11
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North. America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church in The United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	7, 11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for USA and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	5, 7
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>A Religious Organization's Autonomy in Matters of Self-Governance: Hosanna-Tabor and the First Amendment</i> , 13 Engage 114 (2012).....	14
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 BYU L. REV. 1385 (2004)	11
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church Autonomy Revisited</i> , 7 GEO. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 253 (2009).....	12
Douglas Laycock, <i>Toward a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373 (1981).....	6
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Forum Juridicum: Church Autonomy in the Constitutional Order</i> , 49 LA. L. REV. 1057 (1987).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
HAROLD J. BERMAN, <i>LAW AND REVOLUTION: THE FORMATION OF THE WESTERN LEGAL TRADITION</i> (1983)	6
Holy Bible:	
<i>I Cor.</i> 6.....	3
<i>Eph.</i> 4	4
<i>Matt.</i> 5	3
<i>Phil.</i> 2	3
Michael A. Helfand, <i>Litigating Religion</i> , 93 B.U. L. REV. 493 (2013)	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna -Tabor</i> , 35 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 821 (2012).....	8
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religion and Group Rights: Are Churches (Just) Like the Boy Scouts?</i> , 22 ST. JOHN'S J. LEG. COMM. 515 (2007).....	10
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religious Liberty, Church Autonomy, and the Structure of Freedom</i> , in JOHN WITTE, JR. & FRANK S. ALEXANDER, <i>CHRISTIANITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS: AN INTRODUCTION</i> (2010).....	9
Richard W. Garnett, <i>"The Freedom of the Church": (Toward) An Exposition, Translation, and Defense</i> , in MICAH SCHWARTZMAN, CHAD FLANDERS & ZOE ROBINSON, EDS., <i>THE RISE OF CORPORATE RELIGIOUS LIBERTY</i> (2016)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard W. Garnett, <i>The Political (and Other) Safeguards of Religious Freedom</i> , 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 1815 (2011)	10
Roman Catholic Church, Code of Canon Law (1983).....	1, 2
Thomas C. Berg, Kimberlee Wood Colby, Carl H. Esbeck, & Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation & the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 NW. U. L. REV. COLLOQUY 175 (2011)	10
